Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Lapco Holdings Limited 立高控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8472)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Lapco Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at by way of electronic means on Friday, 17 February 2023 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "**THAT**:

- (a) the entering into of the subscription agreement (the "Subscription Agreement") dated 19 January 2023 among the Company, as the issuer, Shiny Glory Services Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and Mr. Tam Wai Tong, as the subscriber, the details of which are set out in the circular of the Company dated 20 January 2023, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purposes of or in connection with implementing, completing and giving effect to the Subscription Agreement and all the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree to such variation of the terms of the Subscription Agreement as he/she may think in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable."

By order of the Board

Lapco Holdings Limited

Tam Yiu Shing, Billy

Executive Director and Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 20 January 2023

Notes:

1. Registered Shareholders are requested to provide a valid email address of himself/herself/itself or his/her/its proxy (except for the appointment of the chairman of the Meeting) for the proxy to receive the login access code to participate online in Tricor e-Meeting System.

Registered Shareholders will be able to attend the Meeting, vote and submit questions online via the designated URL (https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk) by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company.

Non-registered holders whose Shares are held in the Central Clearing and Settlement System through banks, brokers, custodians or Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited may also be able to attend the Meeting, vote and submit questions online. In this regard, they should consult directly with their banks, brokers or custodians (as the case may be) for the necessary arrangements.

Shareholders who would like to speak during the EGM through a live webcast will need to register by sending an email to our Share Registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at is-enquiries@hk.tricorglobal.com or via telephone hotline at (852) 2980 1333 during business hours (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday to Friday, excluding Hong Kong Public holidays) no later than 3:00 p.m. on 15 February 2023 (being not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM) to enable the Company to verify the Shareholders' status.

- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing a member who is an individual or a member which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member which he or they represent as such member could exercise.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointer is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised on its behalf.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 14 February 2023 to Friday, 17 February 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company can be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the Meeting, all transfer of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 13 February 2023.
- 5. To be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong or via the designated URL (https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk) by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 6. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof should such member so wish, and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed revoked.
- 7. Where there are joint holders of any Share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled to vote, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting, the most senior holder shall alone be entitled to vote, whether in person or by proxy. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 8. In compliance with the GEM Listing Rules, the resolution to be proposed at the Meeting convened by this notice will be voted on by way of poll.

As at the date of this notice, the board of Directors comprises one executive Director, namely, Mr. Tam Yiu Shing, Billy; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Mak Kwok Kei, Mr. Ho Kin Wai and Ms. Lam Kit Yan.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least seven days after date of publication and on the website of the Company at www.lapco.com.hk.